

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 20, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 21-5257

FLYERS RIGHTS EDUCATION FUND, INC, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Civil
Case No. 1:19-cv-03749-CKK
Judge Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Joseph E. Sandler
Christina E. Bustos
SANDLER REIFF LAMB ROSENSTEIN & BIRKENSTOCK P.C.
1090 Vermont Ave N.W. Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 479-1111
sandler@sandlerreiff.com
bustos@sandlerreiff.com

Counsel for Appellants

February 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. BOEING REASONABLY SHOULD HAVE UNDERSTOOD THE DISPUTED DOCUMENTS WOULD BE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE	6
A. The FAA Pledged Transparency to the Public	7
B. The FAA Pledges Were Not Meaningless General Puffery But Had a Specific Purpose and Context	8
C. Boeing’s Own Statements Indicate That It Expected Public Disclosure.....	10
D. Transparency Necessarily Implies Disclosure of the Disputed Information Categories	13
E. The Purported Harm to the FAA is Irrelevant.....	15
F. FOIA’s Policy Purposes Support Disclosure.....	16
II. THE FAA’S OWN COMMENTS ON BOEING’S SUBMISSIONS WERE NOT “OBTAINED FROM A PERSON”	1
III. MEANS OF COMPLIANCE WITH FAA REGULATIONS ARE PART OF THE FAA’S “WORKING LAW”	20
IV. THE FAA’S CLAIM TO HAVE RELEASED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE NON-EXEMPT INFORMATION IS NOT CREDIBLE	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Board of Trade v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 627 F. 2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 21-5276, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 2444 (D.C. Cir., Jan. 31, 2023).....	3, 6, 15
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	5
<i>Gulf & Western Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	18, 19
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)...	5
<i>Naumes v. Department of the Army</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2022)	19
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transportation Group Ltd. v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final Committee Report: The Design, Development and Certification of the Boeing 737 MAX 13 (Sept. 2020).....	9, 17
The Boeing 737 MAX: Examining the FAA’s Oversight of the Aircraft’s Certification: Hearing Before the House Comm. On Transportation & Infrastructure, 116 ^h Cong. 1 st Sess. 14 (2019)	7
